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Lee County Board Of County Commissioners

Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20051203

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Approve a Second Amendment to the Agreement between Lee County
and the Lee County Sheriff for enforcement of environmental crimes.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: To allow the Solid Waste Division to have a dedicated Sheriff’s deputy
assigned to investigation, apprehension and prosecution of environmental crimes during FY05

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this Second Amendment.

4, Departmental Category: 8
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5. Meeting Date:d?-'o‘ -p@f

X

6. Agenda:

Consent

Administrative

Appeals
Public
Walk-On

7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify)
Statute
Ordinance

Admin. Code

Other

Agrmt.

8. Request Initiated:

Commissioner
Department Public Works
Division Solid Waste

By: Lindsey J. Sampson

9. Background:

No budget impact.

Attachment: Amendment Number 2 and
“Exhibit A, (Amendment No. 2)”
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Lee County and the Lee County Sheriff have entered into a prior Agreement establishing conditions and
responsibilities of the Parties for the Enforcement of Environmental Crimes in Lee County. This Agreement
specifically requires any new Sheritt’s approval (or Sheriff Scott in this case). By amending the contract to reflect
the current Sheriff, Mike Scott, the County and the Solid Waste Division will continue the contract through
September 30, 2005.
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AMENDMENT NUMBER 2
TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND THE LEE COUNTY SHERIFF
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CRIMES

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of County Commissioners (the “County”) and the Lee County Sheriff (the “Sheriff”)
entered into an Agreement on September 9, 1999 that establishes a cooperative relationship between the Parties for the
purpose of investigating environmental crimes particularly regarding illegal dumping and littering on County rights-of-way:
and

WHEREAS, on the 3" day of September, 2002, the Parties approved Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Sheriff wish to continue this Agreement for one additional year with the duties and
responsibilities of both Parties unchanged:;

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED
HEREIN, IT IS AGREED by the and between the Parties that the following changes to the Agreement are hereby made:

A. SECTION C, Part e: Replace in its entirety with the following: The term of this Agreement shall be from
September 9, 1999 through September 30, 2005.

B EXHIBIT A, Part 2 of 2: Replace in its entirety with the attached “Exhibit A (Amendment No. 2)”

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date above written.

WITNESS: LEE COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT
By:
SHERIFF
ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CLERK OF COURTS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By: By:
CHATRMAN

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY




"EXHIBIT A", (Amendment No. 2)

Solid Waste Deputy - Approximate Costs

Salaries/Wages - Regular
FICA-Matching
Retirement Contribution
Life/Health/Dental Ins.
Workers Compensation-lns.Prem.
Supervisory/Overhead

Personnel Sub Total

Supplies

Aircraft Surveys & Investigation

Insurances

Training and Travel

Vehicle Repair and Maintenance

Other Current Charges - Radio

Equipment - Non Capital

Fuels and Lubricants - Gas

Uniforms and Related Expenses
Operational Sub Total

Vehicle and Equipment Replacement

Solid Waste Deputy Total

8907.07

FY99/00 FYO00/01

37,000
2,831
7,829
7,264
1,600
5,000

61,524

795
8,000
1,400

600

850

470
1,200
2,600

400

16,315

5,044

83,783

39,220
3,000
8,289
7,700
1,696
5,300

65,215

811
8,160
1,428

612

867

479
1,224
2,852

408

16,641

5,944

87,800
4.8%

FY01/02 FYO02/03 FY03/04 FY04/05

41,573
3,180
8,797
8162
1,798
5618

69,128

827
8,323
1,457

624

884

489
1,248
2,705

416

16,973

5,944

92,045
4.8%

44,068
3,371
9,325
8,652
1,906
5,955

73,277

844
8,490
1,486

637

902

499
1,273
2,759

424

17,314

5,944

96,535
4.9%

46,712
3,673
9,884
9,171
2,020
6,312

77,672

861
8,659
1,515

649

920

508
1,209
2,814

433

17.659

5,944

101,275
4.9%

49,514
3,787
10,476
9,721
2,141
6,670
82,308

878
8,821
1,544

661

938

519
1,317
2,865

442

17,985

5,844

106,238
4.9%



