### Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20051203

- 1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Approve a Second Amendment to the Agreement between Lee County and the Lee County Sheriff for enforcement of environmental crimes.
- **2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES:** To allow the Solid Waste Division to have a dedicated Sheriff's deputy assigned to investigation, apprehension and prosecution of environmental crimes during FY05
- 3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of this Second Amendment.

7. Requirement/Purpose			09-06-2005
/. Kedan ement/1 at post	e: <i>(specify)</i>	8. Request Initia	
Statute		Commissioner	
Ordinance		Department	Public Works
Admin. Code		Division	Solid Waste
X Other	Agrmt.	By: Lindsey	y J. Sampson
			Long Sampson
	Statute Ordinance Admin. Code	Statute Ordinance Admin. Code	Statute Commissioner Ordinance Department Admin. Code Division X Other Agrmt. By: Lindsey

#### 9. Background:

Lee County and the Lee County Sheriff have entered into a prior Agreement establishing conditions and responsibilities of the Parties for the Enforcement of Environmental Crimes in Lee County. This Agreement specifically requires any new Sheriff's approval (or Sheriff Scott in this case). By amending the contract to reflect the current Sheriff, Mike Scott, the County and the Solid Waste Division will continue the contract through September 30, 2005.

No budget impact.

Attachment: Amendment Number 2 and

"Exhibit A, (Amendment No. 2)"

10. Review	v for Sched	uling:					
Department Director	' Or   1ther			County Attorney	Budget S	County Manager/P.W. Director	
BHOS	No. of the second	×		5. 10M 3/24/05	Analyst Risk	Grants Algr.	824.05
11. Com	mission ActApprovecDeferredDenied _Other	d		COL	EIVEDBY  2 4-65  4'60  INTY ADMILL OF  RWARDED TO	240	
					3/20165	THE POLICE OF THE PROPERTY OF	

# AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND THE LEE COUNTY SHERIFF FOR ENFORCEMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CRIMES

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of County Commissioners (the "County") and the Lee County Sheriff (the "Sheriff") entered into an Agreement on September 9, 1999 that establishes a cooperative relationship between the Parties for the purpose of investigating environmental crimes particularly regarding illegal dumping and littering on County rights-of-way; and

WHEREAS, on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2002, the Parties approved Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Sheriff wish to continue this Agreement for one additional year with the duties and responsibilities of both Parties unchanged;

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED by the and between the Parties that the following changes to the Agreement are hereby made:

- A. SECTION C, Part e: Replace in its entirety with the following: The term of this Agreement shall be from September 9, 1999 through September 30, 2005.
- B. EXHIBIT A, Part 2 of 2: Replace in its entirety with the attached "Exhibit A (Amendment No. 2)"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date above written.

WITNESS:	LEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
<del></del>	By:
ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN CLERK OF COURTS	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By:	By:CHAIRMAN
	APPROVED AS TO FORM
	By: OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

### "EXHIBIT A", (Amendment No. 2)

## Solid Waste Deputy - Approximate Costs 907.07

	FY99/00	FY00/01	FY01/02	FY02/03	FY03/04	FY04/05
Salaries/Wages - Regular	37,000	39,220	41,573	44,068	46,712	49,514
FICA-Matching	2,831	3,000	-		3,573	
Retirement Contribution	7,829	8,299	8,797	9,325	9,884	10,476
Life/Health/Dental Ins.	7,264	7,700	8,162			9,721
Workers Compensation-Ins.Prem.	1,600	1,696	1,798	1,906	2,020	2,141
Supervisory/Overhead	5,000	5,300	5,618	5,955	6,312	6,670
Personnel Sub Total	61,524	65,215	69,128	73,277	77,672	82,309
Supplies	795	811	827	844	861	878
Aircraft Surveys & Investigation	8,000	8,160	8,323	8,490	8,659	8,821
Insurances	1,400	1,428	1,457	1,486	1,515	1,544
Training and Travel	600	612	624	637	649	661
Vehicle Repair and Maintenance	850	867	884	902	920	938
Other Current Charges - Radio	470	479	489	499	509	519
Equipment - Non Capital	1,200	1,224	1,248	1,273	1,299	1,317
Fuels and Lubricants - Gas	2,600	2,652	2,705	2,759	2,814	2,865
Uniforms and Related Expenses	400	408	416	424	433	442
Operational Sub Total	16,315	16,641	16,973	17,314	17,659	17,985
Vehicle and Equipment Replacement	5,944	5,944	5,944	5,944	5,944	5,944
Solid Waste Deputy Total	83,783	87,800 4.8%	92,045 4.8%	96,535 4.9%	101,275 4.9%	106,238 4.9%